
Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

Request for Quotation 

RFQ Number 001704 

Date Issued July 5, 2023 

Closing Date July 20, 2023; 2:00pm local time 

Procurement Officer Sean Burke; 620.235.4167; swburke@pittstate.edu 

Item Russ Hall Window Blinds 

Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 

Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking quotations for the removal and replacement of the 

specified window blinds in Russ Hall. 

Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to swburke@pittstate.edu 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Quotation number above.

2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Quotation,” a properly completed and signed,

must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing time. The University is not responsible

for late bids.

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not be allowed.

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid.

5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes.

6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this quotation.

7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by written request from

the procurement officer.

8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids.

9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against Discrimination, K.S.A.

44-1030 et. Seq.

10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university.

Vendor Name 

Blind Removal Bid Price 

2” Custom Louver Blinds Bid Price 

Blind Installation Bid Price 

Additional Charges: (   ) 

Total Bid Amount 

Please contact Melanie Hudson mhudson@pittstate.edu or 620-235-4130 with any questions regarding the 

specifications. 

Please contact Sean Burke swburke@pittstate.edu or 620-235-4167 with any questions regarding the bid process. 

mailto:swburke@pittstate.edu
mailto:mhudson@pittstate.edu
mailto:swburke@pittstate.edu


 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

Pittsburg State University is seeking quotations for the removal and replacement of the specified window blinds 

in Russ Hall. 

A. Specifications: 

Quantity Description 

Various quantities and sizes, 

specified in Attachment A. 

 

*measurements are for bid 

purposes only. Awarded 

contractor must take their 

own measurements before 

ordering.  

Quote one of the following products, subject to compliance with all 

requirements of this RFQ: 

      1. Hunter Douglas – Macro 2” Custom Aluminum 

      2. Levolor (a Newell Rubbermaid Company) – Riviera 2” Custom         

Aluminum 

      3. Springs Window Fashions Division, Inc. – Graber Grandeur 2” 

Custom Aluminum 

 

 

Horizontal Louver Blinds 

 2” Prefinished One Color Aluminum Slats 

 Single Span 

 Comply with WCSC A 100.1 Product Standard 

 Matching headrail and valance. 

 8 Gauge Aluminum Slats 

- Alloy and temper recommended by producer for type of use and 

finish indicated; with crowned profile and radiused corners. 

- Coating: Antistatic, dust repellent, paint finish 

 Head Rail  

- Formed steel or extruded aluminum 

- Long edges returned or rolled 

- Fully enclosing operating mechanisms 

 Bottom Rail 

- Formed steel or extruded aluminum tube 

- Plastic or metal capped ends 

 Additional Specifications in Attachment B.  

 

 

B. Scope of Work: 

I. Examination 

     a. Examine substrates, areas, and conditions for compliance with requirements for installation tolerances,   

operational clearances, and other conditions affecting performance. 

 1. Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected. 

 2. Deliver materials in protective wrapping, and store inside, protected from weather, moisture and    

 soiling. 

    b. Coordination with PSU may be required for examination of certain areas due to locked doors, stored          

equipment/furniture, etc. 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

II. Removal 

 a. Removal and disposal of existing blinds to be included as a separate line item in the contractors quote.  

 

 b. PSU will determine if removal will be done “in house” or by contractor at the time of award. 

 

 c. Repairs to dryall will be completed by PSU maintenance. Repairs should take place between removal 

 and installation phases, contractor must coordinate with PSU for repairs.  

 

III. Installation 

 a. Install horizontal louver blinds level and plumb and aligned with adjacent units according to 

 manufacturer's written instructions. Install intermediate support as required to prevent deflection  in 

 head rail. Allow clearances for operating glazed opening's operation hardware if any. Remove any 

 remaining hardware from previous blinds or  window coverings.  

 

 b. Inside (recessed), flush mounted: Install horizontal louver blinds with slat edges flush with finish 

 face of  opening if slats are tilted open.  

 

 c. Adjust horizontal louver blinds to operate smoothly, easily, safely, and free of binding or malfunction 

 throughout entire operational range.  

 

 d. Clean horizontal louver blind surfaces after installation, according to manufacturer's written 

 instructions. 

  

 e. Provide a twelve month project warranty signed by contractor and/or installer agreeing to repair or 

 replace defective materials and workmanship of the work during the twelve month warranty period 

 following approved completion by architect. Attach copies of the product warranties. 

 

C. Quote Requirements: 

I. Quote Requirements 

 a. Quotes must itemize cost for removal, installation, and materials.  

 b. Quotes must include estimated shipping & delivery timeframes.  

 c. Quotes must include all fees that will be invoiced to PSU. 

 d. Quotes must be received by PSU before the deadline specified in this RFQ. Failure to submit quotes  

 to PSU on time will result in disqualification. 

 

 

  



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

 e. Submissions are preferred by email to Sean Burke – swburke@pittstate.edu. Submissions by standard 

 mail are allowed, if vendor chooses to mail submission, please send to: 

  Purchasing Office 

  1701 S Broadway Street 

  110 Russ Hall 

  Pittsburg, Ks 66762 

 * Please note that no exceptions will be made for late delivery of mailed submissions. 

  

D. Terms and Conditions 

* Terms and conditions are available after Attachment A & Attachment B. 

 

E. General Provisions Signature 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 

Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 

 

W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W9 with bid response. The form can be 

downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 

 

DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 

Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA- 

146a.pdf 

 

NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 

equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 

be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 

shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 

delivery. 

 

ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to waive 

any informalities or technicalities; clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item in the bid. 

 

PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 

 

FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 

 

The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 

process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 

compromise the open competitive bid process. 

 

Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

Payment Terms: 

Telephone Number: 

E-mail Address: 

Signature: ______________________________ 

Date: __________ 

 

mailto:swburke@pittstate.edu


 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

ATTACHMENT A:  Measurements 

Room Number, Width (inches), Length (inches) 

*measurements are for bid purposes only. Awarded contractor must take their own measurements before 

ordering. 

Russ Hall Window Measurements 

  

Russ Hall Window Measurements 

Room # Width Length Notes Room # Width Length 

326 103.25 36   413 36 74.125 

326 103 36   413 36 74.375 

326 103.25 36   413 36 74.25 

326 103.375 36   401 29.75 61.25 

326 103 36   401 40.125 60 

321 38.625 79.5   401 40.25 59.75 

321 39.25 79.5   401 40.25 60.25 

321 38.625 79.5   401 30 31.25 

321 38.75 79.5   405 35.75 74 

321 39 79.5   405 35.75 74 

321 38.75 79.5   405 36 74 

301 28.375 87.75   407 35.75 74 

301 40.5 87.75   407 35.75 74 

301 40.375 87.75   407 35.75 74 

301 40.25 87.75   409 36 36 

301 28.25 87.75   409 36 36 

305 36.25 103.125   409 36 36 

305 36.125 103.125   409 36 36 

305 36.125 103.125   409 36 36 

307 36 103.125   409 36 36 

307 36.125 103.125   409 36 28 

307 36.125 103.125   409 36 36 

315 38.625 79.5 Room is full of chairs. 409 29 48 

315 39.25 79.5   409 28 36 

315 38.625 79.5   409 28 36 

315 38.75 79.5   409 27.125 48 

315 39 79.5         

315 38.75 79.5         

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

ATTACHMENT B:  

B.1 HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLINDS, ALUMINUM SLATS 

 A. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide one of the following prefinished single span 2” 

 aluminum blinds with matching headrail and valance: 

  1. Hunter Douglas; Macro 2” Custom Aluminum 

  2. Levolor, a Newell Rubbermaid Company; Riviera 2” Custom Aluminum 

  3. Springs Window Fashions Division, Inc.; Graber Grandeur 2” Custom Aluminum 

 B. Slats: 8-gauge Aluminum; alloy and temper recommended by producer for type of use and finish indicated; 

 with crowned profile and radius corners. 

  1. Width: 2 inches (51 mm) 

  2. Finish: One color 

   a. Coating: Antistatic, dust-repellent, paint finish. 

 C. Headrail: Formed steel or extruded aluminum; long edges returned or rolled; fully enclosing operating 

 mechanisms. 

 D. Bottom Rail: Formed-steel or extruded-aluminum tube, with plastic or metal capped ends. 

 E. Ladders: Evenly spaced to prevent long-term slat sag.  

  1. For Blinds with Nominal Slat Width 2 Inches: Braided string.  

 F. Lift Cords: Manufacturer's standard color-coordinated cord lift.  

 G. Tilt Control: Manufacturer's standard color-coordinated cord tilt control.  

 H. Lift Operation: Manual.  

 I. Valance: Manufacturer’s deluxe channel panel.  

 J. Mounting: Inside (recessed).  

 K. Colors, Textures, Patterns, and Gloss: As selected by Architect from manufacturer's full range.  

  1. Point of Contact: Melanie Hudson, 620 235 4130 

 

B.2 HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLIND FABRICATION 

 A. Concealed Components: Noncorrodible or corrosion-resistant-coated materials. 

  1. Lift-and-Tilt Mechanisms: With permanently lubricated moving parts. 

 B. Unit Sizes: Obtain units fabricated in sizes to fill window and other openings per manufacturer’s guidelines for 

 inside (recessed) mount. 

  1. All bidders must visit site to verify measurements and work to be performed prior to bid submittal 

  2. Bidders may arrange for inspection of the areas of installation with Mark Barnes, 620 235 4783. 

 C. Installation Brackets: Designed for easy removal and reinstallation of blind, for supporting headrail, valance 

 and operating hardware, and for hardware position and blind mounting method indicated. 

 D. Installation Fasteners: No fewer than two fasteners per bracket, fabricated from metal noncorrosive to blind 

 hardware and adjoining construction; type designed for securing to supporting substrate; and supporting blinds 

 and accessories under conditions of normal use. 

 E. Color-Coated Finish: 

  1. Metal: For components exposed to view, apply manufacturer's standard baked finish. 

 F. Component Color: Provide rails, cords, ladders, and exposed-to-view metal and plastic matching or 

 coordinating with slat color, unless otherwise indicated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

D. Terms and Conditions 

I. Terms and Conditions 

 a. Acceptance or rejection: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; 

 to waive any informalities or technicalities; clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise 

 specified, to accept any item in the bid. 

 b. The provisions found in Contractual Provisions Attachment (DA 146a) are incorporated by 

 reference and made a part of this contract. 

 c. In the event of a conflict in terms of language among the documents, the following order of    

 precedence shall govern: 

  * Form DA 146a; 

   * written modifications to the executed contract; 

   * written contract signed by the parties; 

   * the Bid Event documents, including any and all amendments; and 

   * Contractor's written offer submitted in response to the Bid Event as finalized. 

 

 d. Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in the contract shall  be 

 deemed to be inserted herein and the contract shall be read and enforced as though it were 

 included herein. If through mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not 

 correctly inserted, then on the application of either party the contract shall be amended to make 

 such insertion or correction. 
 

 e. This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Kansas and shall be deemed 

 executed in Pittsburg, Crawford County, Kansas. 

 

 f. The parties shall bring any and all legal proceedings arising hereunder in the State of Kansas, 

 District Court of Crawford County, unless otherwise specified and agreed upon by PSU. The 

 United States District Court for the State of Kansas sitting in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas, shall be 

 the venue for any federal action or proceeding arising hereunder in which the 

 State is a party. 

  

 g. Termination for Cause 

 The PSU Director of Purchasing may terminate this contract, or any part of this contract, for 

 cause under any one of the following circumstances: 

 * the Contractor fails to make delivery of goods or services as specified in this contract; 

  * the Contractor provides substandard quality or workmanship; 

   * the Contractor fails to perform any of the provisions of this contract, or 

   * the Contractor fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this contract in 

     accordance with its terms. 

 

 The PSU Director of Purchasing shall provide Contractor with written notice of the conditions 

 endangering performance. If the Contractor fails to remedy the conditions within ten (10) days 

 from the receipt of the notice (or such longer period as PSU may authorize in writing), the PSU 

 Director of Purchasing shall issue the Contractor an order to stop work immediately. Receipt 

 of the notice shall be presumed to have occurred within three (3) days of the date of the notice. 

 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

 h. The PSU Director of Purchasing may terminate performance of work under this contract in 

 whole or in part whenever, for any reason, the PSU Director of Purchasing shall determine that 

 the termination is in the best interest of PSU. In the event that the PSU Director of Purchasing 

 elects to terminate this contract pursuant to this provision, it shall provide the Contractor 

 written notice at least 30 days prior to the termination date. The termination shall be effective 

 as of the date specified in the notice. The Contractor shall continue to perform any part of the 

 work that may have not been terminated by the notice. 

 

 i. Hold Harmless - The Contractor shall indemnify PSU against any and all loss or damage to the extent 

 arising out of the Contractor's negligence in the performance of services under this contract and for 

 infringement of any copyright or patent occurring in connection with or in any way incidental 

 to or arising out of the occupancy, use, service, operations or performance of work under this 

 contract. 

 PSU shall not be precluded from receiving the benefits of any insurance the Contractor may 

 carry which provides for indemnification for any loss or damage to property in the Contractor's 

 custody and control, where such loss or destruction is to state property. The Contractor shall 

 do nothing to prejudice PSU's right to recover against third parties for any loss, destruction or 

 damage to PSU property. 

 

 j. Force Majeure - The Contractor shall not be held liable if the failure to perform under this contract 

 arises out of causes beyond the control of the Contractor. Causes may include, but are not limited to, 

 acts of nature, fires, tornadoes, quarantine, strikes other than by Contractor's employees, and freight 

 embargoes. 

 

 k. The Contractor shall not assign, convey, encumber, or otherwise transfer its rights or duties 

 under this contract without the prior written consent of PSU. PSU may reasonably withhold 

 consent for any reason. This contract may terminate for cause in the event of its assignment, 

 conveyance, encumbrance or other transfer by the Contractor without the prior written consent of PSU. 

 

 l. The Contractor shall be the sole source of contact for the contract. PSU will not subcontract 

 any work under the contract to any other firm and will not deal with any subcontractors. The 

 Contractor is totally responsible for all actions and work performed by its subcontractors. All 

 terms, conditions and requirements of the contract shall apply without qualification to any 

 services performed or goods provided by any subcontractor. 

 

 m. Both parties, in the performance of this contract, shall be acting in their individual capacity and 

 not as agents, employees, partners, joint ventures or associates of one another. The employees 

 or agents of one party shall not be construed to be the employees or agents of the other party 

 for any purpose whatsoever. The Contractor accepts full responsibility for payment of unemployment 

 insurance, workers compensation, social security, income tax deductions and any other taxes or payroll 

 deductions required by law for its employees engaged in work authorized by this contract. 

 

 n. Upon request, the Contractor shall present an affidavit of Worker's Compensation, Public 

 Liability, and Property Damage Insurance to Procurement and Contracts. 

 

 o. The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state and local laws, and rules and regulations 

 prohibiting discrimination in employment and controlling workplace safety. Any violations of 

 applicable laws or rules or regulations may result in termination of this contract. 



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001704 

 

   
 

 

 p. The Contractor shall abide by all federal, state and local laws, and rules and regulations 

 regarding the protection of the environment. The Contractor shall report any violations to the 

 applicable governmental agency. A violation of applicable laws or rule or regulations may 

 result in termination of this contract for cause. 

 

 r. The Contractor shall be responsible for the proper care and custody of any state owned 

 personal tangible property and real property furnished for Contractor's use in connection with 

 the performance of this contract. The Contractor shall reimburse the PSU for such property's 

 loss or damage caused by the Contractor, except for normal wear and tear. 

 

 s. Failure to adequately inspect the premises shall not relieve the Contractor from furnishing 

 without additional cost to PSU any materials, equipment, supplies or labor that may be required 

 to carry out the intent of this Contract. 

  

 t. Price Adjustments - Prices shall remain firm for the entire contract period. Prices shall be net 

 delivered, including all trade, quantity and cash discounts. Any price reductions available during the 

 contract period shall be offered to PSU. Failure to provide available price reductions may result in 

 termination of the contract for cause. 

  

 u. Payment - Payment Terms are Net 30 days. Payment date and receipt of order date shall be based 

 upon K.S.A. 75-6403(b). 

 

 v. Materials and Workmanship - The Contractor shall perform all work and furnish all supplies and 

 materials, machinery, equipment, facilities, and means, necessary to complete all the work required by 

 this Contract, within the time specified, in accordance with the provisions as specified. 

 The Contractor shall be responsible for all work put in under these specifications and shall 

 make good, repair and/or replace, at the Contractor's own expense, as may be necessary, any 

 defective work, material, etc., if in the opinion of agency and/or Procurement and Contracts 

 said issue is due to imperfection in material, design, workmanship or Contractor fault. 

 

 w. New Materials, Supplies or Equipment - Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 

 equipment offered by the Contractor shall be new, unused in any regard and of most current design. All 

 materials, supplies and equipment shall be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be 

 acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless 

 otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on delivery 

 

 x. Inspection - PSU reserves the right to reject, on arrival at destination, any items which do not conform 

 with specification of the Contract. 

 

 y. Modification - This contract shall be modified only by the written agreement and approval of the 

 parties. No alteration or variation of the terms and conditions of the contract shall be valid unless made 

 in writing and signed by the parties. Every amendment shall specify the date on which its 

 provisions shall be effective. 
 






